








*i 
CITY OF BISBEE Payment Approval Report - by GL Account Page: 1 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT Report dates: 7/30/2021-8/12/2021 Aug 12, 2021 11:30AM 

Report Criteria: 

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included. 

Paid and unpaid invoices included. 

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid 

GENERAL FUND 

10-2020802 DEFERRED COMPENSATION PAYABLE 

1623 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SO 21 -0724 Deferred Comp for PPE 7-24-202 07/24/2021 4,977.25 4,977.25 08/03/2021 

1623 NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SO 21-0807 Deferred Comp for PPE 8-7-2021 08/07/2021 8,798.29 .00 

10-2020818 UNION DUES PAYABLE 

3877 AZ. COPS PPE08072021 Police union dues for PPE 8-7-20 08/07/2021 240.00 .00 

1147 BISBEE FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL PPE 8-7-2021 Union dues for fire department PP 08/07/2021 360.00 .00 

10-2021006 PREPAID LEGAL SVCS PAYABLE 

5909 LEGAL SHIELD LEGAL-City-Au LegalShield Premiums August 20 08/05/2021 393.75 393.75 08/10/2021 

10-2024000 PAYROLL GARNISHMENTS PAYABLE 

3271 SUPPORT PAYMENT CLEARING 21 -0724 Child Support Payments for PPE 07/24/2021 844.00 844.00 08/03/2021 

3271 SUPPORT PAYMENT CLEARING 21-0807 Child Support Payments for PPE 08/07/2021 1,386.58 .00 

10-34-10880 PARKS USE PERMIT 

4913 COCHISE COUNTY ASSESSOR 21-08030 PARKS PERMIT #38-21 -REFUN 08/09/2021 115.00 .00 

Total : 17,114.87 6,215.00 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

10-52-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

6954 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 21-0821 WATER REPORTS-JULY 2021 08/01 /2021 125.00 .00 

10-52-41500 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

2412 COPPER QUEEN PUBLISHING 21986 SEWER & GARBAGE BILLS 08/09/2021 17.46 .00 

10-52-43120 OTHER FEES 

5708 AZ. DEPT OF REVENUE 21-0811 #1297 DSO RELEASE FEES/2N 08/11/2021 9.00 .00 

10-52-43500 POSTAGE & METER TAPES 

1829 POSTMASTER - BISBEE MAIN 0 21-0803 MAILS&G 08/03/2021 658.17 658.17 08/03/2021 

Total FINANCE DEPARTMENT: 809.63 658.17 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

10-54-22000 WATER · SHELTER 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03117020951 -0 Tovreaville/Pound - #0311 702095 08/02/2021 62.13 62.13 08/03/2021 

10-54-22550 SEWER & GARBAGE - SHELTER 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 TOVREAVILLE RD-ANIMAL SHE 08/01/2021 64.97 64.97 08/03/2021 

10-54-41500 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

6340 OFFICE DEPOT 184940015001 PAPER LETTER 07/23/2021 47.28 .00 

10-54-42040 ADVERTISING 

11 53 BISBEE OBSERVER 3315-1 PUBLIC NOTICE/P&Z ZONING A 07/21 /2021 23.30 .00 

1153 BISBEE OBSERVER 3316 PUBLIC NOTICE/P&Z JAMES TA 07/21 /2021 26.64 .00 

10-54-46542 ANIMAL SHELTER EXPENSES 

61 72 MMPC 82408 PEST CONTROL-AS 08/06/2021 50.00 .00 

Total COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT: 274.32 127.10 

ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL GOV'T 

10-55-22550 SEWER AND GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 915 S TOVREAVILLE RD-CITY H 08/01 /2021 409.74 409.74 08/03/2021 
10-55-24000 PHONES 

1791 CENTURY LINK ace 235210049 Long Distant/ #72745186 07/24/2021 63.99 63.99 08/03/2021 
10-55-31000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 

1695 SEAGO 21-0701 FY21 ANNUAL DUES & RTAC M 07/01 /2021 2,715.00 .00 

10-55-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33639 BATTERIES, WIPES 08/03/2021 22.34 .00 
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Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 21-0802 WATER SERVICE-DEPOSIT FOR 08/02/2021 1,100.00 1,100.00 08/03/2021 

Total ADMINISTRATION & GENERAL GOV'T: 4,311 .07 1,573.73 

PERSONNEL 

10-56-42040 ADVERTISING 

1153 BISBEE OBSERVER 3318 DISPLAY AD/EMPLOYMENT 07/21/2021 57.75 .00 

Total PERSONNEL: 57.75 .00 

INFORMATION SYSTEMS 

10-59-24001 T1 LINE FOR INTERNET ACCESS 

4059 SPARKLIGHT 21-0723/CH Internet Svc- City Hall /76 Erie St. 08/09/2021 220.81 220.81 08/10/2021 

10-59-31000 PROFESSIONAL FEES 

6343 EXECUTECH 161198 AZURE SUBSCRIPTION PER M 07/31/2021 756.65 .00 

6343 EXECUTECH EXEC-100695 IT SERVICE AGREEMENT 08/01/2021 4,212.78 .00 

Total INFORMATION SYSTEMS: 5,190.24 220.81 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

10~2-12300 UNIFORMS & CLOTHING 

6479 FX TACTICAL 11 -10018948 UNIFORMS/NASH 07/19/2021 234.79 .00 

10~2-12500 RECRUITMENT/EMPLOYEE TESTING 

1510 OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CENT 160485899 PRE-EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL 07/07/2021 196.50 .00 

10~2-12700 CANCER INS POLICY 

1593 PUBLIC SAFETY CANCER INSU 226143 ANNUAL POLICE DEPT BILLING 07/30/2021 650.00 650.00 08/05/2021 

10~2-22550 SEWER AND GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 35 HWY 92-POLICE 08/01/2021 157.48 157.48 08/03/2021 

10~2-23000 GAS 

1751 SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATI 910001417369 1 W. HWY 92 - Police #91000141 08/02/2021 53.08 53.08 08/03/2021 
10~2-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

6172 MMPC 80752 PEST CONTROL-BPD 07/12/2021 40.00 .00 

5658 RICOH USA INC 105087717 COPIER RENT & MAINT/BPD/ M 06/17/2021 376.26 .00 

1499 RICOH USA, INC 5062327162 COPIER MAINT AGRMNT/BPD 07/01/2021 40.83 .00 

10~2-41500 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33511 CLAMP, BATTERY 07/21/2021 14.69 .00 

2412 COPPER QUEEN PUBLISHING 21951 ID CARD/MENDOZA 07/06/2021 8.18 .00 

10~2-46623 CITY AUCTION EXPENSES 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 258916 BLADES 07/26/2021 9.54 .00 

10~2-46624 MOVING, TOWING, STORAGE EXP 

7000 BARNETT'S TOWING, LLC 452674 TOWING SERVICE 07/14/2021 142.50 .00 

7000 BARNETT'S TOWING, LLC 452797 TOWING SERVICE 07/29/2021 190.00 .00 
7000 BARNETT'S TOWING, LLC 452798 TOWING SERVICE 07/29/2021 166.25 .00 
7000 BARNETT'S TOWING, LLC 452806 TOWING SERVICE 07/19/2021 190.00 .00 
7000 BARNETT'S TOWING, LLC 452833 TOWING SERVICE 07/21/2021 166.25 .00 
7000 BARNETT'S TOWING, LLC 452845 TOWING SERVICE 07/28/2021 190.00 .00 

10~U1000 VEHICLE PARTS & LABOR 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 257921 BRAKE PADS, BRAKE ROTOR, 07/14/2021 502.52 .00 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 258161 LOOM SPLIT POLY, TOGGLE 07/16/2021 119.27 .00 
5649 THOSE GUYS 1770 BODY REPAIR DAMAGE-B134 07/26/2021 782.28 .00 
5649 THOSE GUYS 1771 BODY REPAIR DAMAGE-B134 07/26/2021 155.84 .00 

Total POLICE DEPARTMENT: 4,386.26 860.56 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

10~-12300 UNIFORMS & CLOTHING 

6436 GALLS, LLC 18758266 UNIFORMS/CLINE 07/07/2021 359.21 .00 
6436 GALLS, LLC 18792900 UNIFORMS/RICHARDSON 07/12/2021 262.97 .00 
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1833 UNITED FIRE 748635 UNIFORM/DE LA TORRE 08/05/2021 112.21 .00 

1833 UNITED FIRE 748649 UNIFORM/PACHECO 08/05/2021 135.88 .00 

10-64-12700 CANCER INS POLICY 

1593 PUBLIC SAFETY CANCER INSU 226142 ANNUAL FIRE DEPT BILLING/FY 07/30/2021 1,050.00 1,050.00 08/05/2021 

10-64-13400 EDUCATION & TRAINING 

1857 CUA LABORATORY PROGRAM 21-03D087792 CERTIFICATE FEE/10/14/21-10/1 08/02/2021 180.00 .00 

10-64-13500 SUBSCRIPTIONS & DUES 

4679 CCEMS 21-0804 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 2021-20 08/04/2021 50.00 .00 

10-64-22000 WATER 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03117013803-0 192 HWY 92/Fire #1 - #03117013 08/02/2021 51 .17 51 .17 08/03/2021 

10-64-22550 SEWER ANO GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 645 TOMBSTONE CYN-STATION 08/01/2021 118.76 118.76 08/03/2021 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 192 HWY 92-FIRE STATION #1 08/01/2021 118.76 118.76 08/03/2021 

10-64-23000 GAS 

1751 SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATI 910001898098 192 Highway 92 - Fire #9100018 08/02/2021 108.92 108.92 08/03/2021 

10-64-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

7072 CINTAS FIRE 636525 OF34529442 EXTINGUISHER SERVICES-BFD 07/21/2021 173.13 .00 

7072 CINTAS FIRE 636525 OF34529470 EXTINGUISHER SERVICES-BFD 07/21/2021 97.00 .00 

7072 CINTAS FIRE 636525 OF34529492 EXTINGUISHER SERVICES-BFD 07/21/2021 568.42 .00 

6172 MMPC 82358 PEST CONTROL-STA#1 08/06/2021 30.00 .00 

6172 MMPC 82373 PEST CONTROL-STA#2 08/06/2021 30.00 .00 

10-64-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33232 FLAGGING 06/15/2021 7.41 .00 
1659 ACE HARDWARE 33533 LIGHT BULBS, OFF 07/22/2021 92.50 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185583 SPRAY NOULE, KEYS 08/05/2021 24.32 .00 
1603 BUILDING REPORTS 21 -0804 SOFTWARE:LICBRCRM 08/04/2021 1.95 .00 
5633 L. N. CURTIS & SONS INV513582 SCBA MAINTENANCE, REPAIRS 07/30/2021 2,400.87 .00 
1595 PIONEER PRODUCTS INC. 99909 CAR WASH, WAX CLEANER 07/27/2021 179.96 .00 

10-64-46641 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 

1321 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 84132867 MEDICAL SUPPLIES/BFD 07/16/2021 628.19 .00 
1321 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 84136272 MEDICAL SUPPLIES/BFD 07/20/2021 45.46 .00 
1321 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 84136273 MEDICAL SUPPLIES/BFD 07/20/2021 1,688.23 .00 
1321 BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC 84149562 MEDICAL SUPPLIES/BFD 07/30/2021 694.73 .00 

10-64-47000 PERMITS & LICENSES 

5389 AZ DEPT OF HEALTH SERVICE 21-0802 AMB REGISTRATION/M-82 08/02/2021 250.00 250.00 08/03/2021 
10-64-50100 BLOG REPAIR & MAINT 

1445 HODGES GLASS COMPANY INC 4626 ROLL UP DOOR REPAIR, REPLA 07/27/2021 2,800.00 .00 
10-64-55000 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINT 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 256237 2011 FORD SUPER DUTY PART 06/24/2021 211 .94 .00 
10-64-61000 VEHICLE PARTS & LABOR 

1532 CITY OF SIERRA VISTA 3736 FLEET MAINTENANCE-MEDIC 8 07/30/2021 550.17 .00 
1854 WR RYAN - FIRESTONE T22345 TIRE REPLACEMENT 07/27/2021 356.87 .00 

Total FIRE DEPARTMENT: 13,379.03 1,697.61 

CEMETERY 

10-70-22550 SEWER ANO GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 DOUGLAS ST-CEMETARY 08/01/2021 64.97 64.97 08/03/2021 
10-70-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185626 ENGINE OIL 08/09/2021 19.46 .00 

Total CEMETERY: 84.43 64.97 

BUILDING & MAINTENANCE 

10-74-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

4415 CULLIGAN OF TUCSON 112X47099106 DRINKING WATER/PO 07/31/2021 33.26 .00 
6172 MMPC 82016 PEST CONTROL-CH 08/02/2021 110.00 .00 
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10-74-45300 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 

7060 CINTAS 4091290924 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 07/28/2021 9.49 .00 

7060 CINTAS 4092005243 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 08/04/2021 7.84 .00 

10-74-50100 BLDG REPAIR & MAINT 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33556 PLUGS, CAPS 07/28/2021 4.35 .00 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33586 LUMBER, ELECTRICAL SUPPLI 07/28/2021 313.30 .00 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33597 BRAD NAILS 07/29/2021 20.48 .00 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33671 PUMP COOLER, OILER ZOOM S 08/05/2021 35.37 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185298 SCREWS 07/26/2021 2.12 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185300 MOSQUITO DUNKS 07/26/2021 12.67 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185444 CTD CABLE, WIRE ROPE CLIP, 08/02/2021 39.87 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185450 WIRE ROPE CLIP, TRIGGER SN 08/02/2021 8.56 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185554 FLOAT VALVE 08/05/2021 11 .90 .00 

10-74-50102 HILLCREST EXPENSE 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185405 PP EXTERIOR 07/29/2021 13.65 .00 

Total BUILDING & MAINTENANCE: 622.86 .00 

PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION 

10-75-22000 WATER 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03112030003-0 404 Bisbee Rd - PW 0311203000 08/02/2021 26.15 26.15 08/03/2021 

10-75-22550 SEWER AND GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 404 BISBEE RD-PUBLIC WORK 08/01/2021 95.20 95.20 08/03/2021 

10-75-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

6996 iWorQ 195826 PUBLIC WORKS PACK 08/02/2021 5,390.00 .00 
10-75-45300 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 

7060 CINTAS 4091290924 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 07/28/2021 9.49 .00 
7060 CINTAS 4092005243 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 08/04/2021 7.83 .00 

10-75-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33644 LOCK, KEYS 08/03/2021 14.68 .00 

Total PUBLIC WORKS ADMINISTRATION: 5,543.35 121 .35 

GARAGE 

10-77-22550 SEWER AND GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 TOVREAVILLE RD-GARAGE 08/01/2021 103.69 103.69 08/03/2021 
10-77-23000 GAS 

1751 SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATI 910002351879 4 Tovreaville Rd. 50% Garage 08/02/2021 49.37 49.37 08/03/2021 
10-77-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

7060 CINTAS 4091290912 UNIFORMS-GARAGE 07/28/2021 15.54 .00 
7060 CINTAS 4092005171 UNIFORMS-GARAGE 08/04/2021 15.54 .00 
7060 CINTAS 9141074287 WATERBREAK COOLER-AGREE 08/01/2021 48.87 .00 
6172 MMPC 82409 PEST CONTROL-GAR 08/06/2021 50.00 .00 

10-77-45300 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 

7060 CINTAS 4092005214 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 08/04/2021 25.92 .00 
10-77-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1060 AMERICAN FILTER & EQUIPME 0253223-IN REMOTE DISPENSER, CABINET 07/29/2021 1,651.46 .00 
1854 WR RYAN - FIRESTONE T22273 INNER TUBE 07/20/2021 6.58 .00 

Total GARAGE: 1,966.97 153.06 

PARKS 

10-80-22000 WATER 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03106058001- City Park Brewery - Parks 031060 08/09/2021 81 .58 81 .58 08/10/2021 
1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03112037563-0 Mule Mtn Gdn - Parks 031120375 08/02/2021 26.14 26.14 08/03/2021 
1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03112038121-0 Vista Park - Parks 03112038121 08/02/2021 197.44 197.44 08/03/2021 
1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03112039072-0 W Vista & Hoatson - Parks 03112 08/02/2021 821 .83 821 .83 08/03/2021 
1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03112040621-0 Lower E Vista & Tener Bthrm 0311 08/02/2021 50.21 50.21 08/03/2021 
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1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03112040651-0 Lower Vista Park - Parks 031120 08/02/2021 70.08 70.08 08/03/2021 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03112085601-0 Paul Park Warren - Parks 031120 08/02/2021 65.32 65.32 08/03/2021 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03117017901-0 Tin Town Park/Parks - #03117017 08/02/2021 25.71 25.71 08/03/2021 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03117047651-0 Galena/Parks - #03117047651 08/09/2021 25.71 25.71 08/10/2021 

10-80-22550 SEWER AND GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 TOMBSTONE CYN-GARFIELD P 08/01/2021 28.17 28.17 08/03/2021 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 VISTA PARK 08/01/2021 64.97 64.97 08/03/2021 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 5 COPPER PLAZA-PARK MAIN S 08/01/2021 75.77 75.77 08/03/2021 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 1 QUALITY HILL-POOL 08/01/2021 75.77 75.77 08/03/2021 

10-80-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

7060 CINTAS 4091290778 UNIFORMS-PARKS 07/28/2021 21 .76 .00 

7060 CINTAS 4092005080 UNIFORMS-PARKS 08/04/2021 21 .76 .00 

1893 LAL ENTERPRISES, INC 29877 PORTA POTS/GARFIELD PARK 07/31/2021 124.75 .00 

10-80-42060 INVENTORIED TOOLS 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185473 BRUSHCUTTER BIKE HANDLE 08/03/2021 453.70 .00 

10-80-45100 DISPOSABLE EQUIP & TOOLS 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185344 NYLON LINE 07/28/2021 74.94 .00 

10-80-45300 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 

7060 CINTAS 4091290916 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 07/28/2021 25.92 .00 

10-80-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33589 BLK ADHV, SL V NAILON 07/29/2021 13.55 .00 
1659 ACE HARDWARE 33634 KEY 08/03/2021 2.14 .00 
1659 ACE HARDWARE 33640 PRIMER/CEMENT HANDY PACK 08/03/2021 8.18 .00 
1659 ACE HARDWARE 33650 DOOR HOLE PLATE, KEY 08/04/2021 15.42 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185320 MARKING PAINT 07/27/2021 8.76 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185449 MOSQUITO DUNKS, HARNESS 08/02/2021 33.93 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185525 STUCCO PREMIX, POULTRY NE 08/04/2021 72.79 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185544 ENGINE OIL, PCK OIL, B & C W 08/04/2021 24.78 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185561 FILE GUIDE 08/05/2021 18.73 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185567 CHAIN LOOP 08/05/2021 23.66 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185569 CREDIT 08/05/2021 23.66- .00 

10-80-46802 LANDSCAPING MATERIALS 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185448 TOP SOIL, ONCE N DONE SEED 08/02/2021 16.22 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185537 PVC COUPLING, PVC PIPE 08/04/2021 4.99 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185538 PVC COUPLING 08/04/2021 .39 .00 

10-80-61000 REPAIRS & MAINT - VEHICLES 

1854 WR RYAN - FIRESTONE T22107 TIRES 07/01/2021 222.54 .00 

Total PARKS: 2,773.95 1,608.70 

SWIMMING POOL 

10-81-21000 ELECTRIC 

1097 AZ PUBLIC SERVICE (2 of 3) 2409211000-07 Quality Hill - Pool #2409211000 08/02/2021 1,106.19 1,106.19 08/03/2021 
10-81-22000 WATER 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03106006471- Swimming Pool - 03106006471 08/09/2021 889.11 889.11 08/10/2021 
10-81-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185264 PUSH COUPLING, MINI TUBING 07/26/2021 29.35 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185551 O-RINGS 08/05/2021 2.10 .00 
1597 KATHRYN DAILY 21-0720 REIMBURSEMENT-SWIMSUIT 07/20/2021 35.55 .00 
1597 KATHRYN DAILY 21-0807 REIMBURSEMENT-FANNY PAC 08/07/2021 14.45 .00 
4577 LESLIE'S POOL SUPPLY , INC 00649-01-0439 JUMBO TABS, CLARIFIER, TLR 08/09/2021 305.88 .00 

Total SWIMMING POOL: 2,382.63 1,995.30 

LIBRARY 

10-83-21000 ELECTRIC 

1097 AZ PUBLIC SERVICE (2 of 3) 3331410000-0 6 MAIN St Library - Library -#3331 08/02/2021 505.28 505.28 08/03/2021 
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10-83-22000 WATER 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03106016751 - Library - Lib 03106016751 08/09/2021 70.87 70.87 08/10/2021 

10-83-22550 SEWER ANO GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 6 MAIN ST-LIBRARY 08/01/2021 118.76 118.76 08/03/2021 

10-83-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

5954 IRONHAWK ELEVATOR, LLC 202108364 MONTHLY MAINT/AUG 21 08/04/2021 116.70 .00 

1499 RICOH USA, INC 5062504028 COPIER MAINT AGRMNT/LIB 08/05/2021 35.79 .00 

5710 XEROX CORPORATION 14025490 BASE CHARGE & USAGE/LIB 08/01/2021 52.29 .00 

10-83-45300 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 

4672 WAXIE SANITARY SUPPLY 80180394 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 07/29/2021 245.14 .00 

10-83-46831 BOOKS 

5390 GATEWAY COMMUNITY COLLE 201097906 BOOKS 03/12/2021 22.18 .00 

Total LIBRARY: 1,167.01 694.91 

SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER 

10-85-22000 WATER 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03117021951-0 Collins Rd - S Cntr - #0311702195 08/09/2021 68.93 68.93 08/10/2021 

10-85-22550 SEWER ANO GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 COLLINS RO-SENIOR CENTER 08/01/2021 75.77 75.77 08/03/2021 

10-85-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

6172 MMPC 81992 PEST CONTROL-SC 08/02/2021 50.00 .00 

10-85-34085 COORDINATOR CONTRIBUTIONS 

3188 BISBEE SENIOR ASSOCIATION 111 Monthly Invoice August 2021 08/01 /2021 616.63 616.63 08/03/2021 

Total SENIOR CITIZENS CENTER: 811 .33 761 .33 

Total GENERAL FUND: 60,875.70 16,752.60 

TRANSIENT ROOM TAX 

FUND EXPENDITURES 

20-40-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

6971 DOG CAT MOUSE MEDIA 263 DISCOVER BISBEE MARKETIN 08/05/2021 3,166.67 3,166.67 08/05/2021 
20-40-42040 ADVERTISING 

6456 SM SIGNS 21-0803 HANGING SIGNS 08/03/2021 200.00 .00 

Total FUND EXPENDITURES: 3,366.67 3,166.67 

Total TRANSIENT ROOM TAX: 3,366.67 3,166.67 

STREETS 

FUND EXPENDITURES 

21-40-21000 ELECTRIC 

1097 AZ PUBLIC SERVICE (2 of 3) 1032111000-07 Az Street St Lights #1032111 ooo 08/09/2021 4,615.19 4,615.19 08/10/2021 
21-40-23000 GAS 

1751 SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATI 910002351879 25% Streets 08/02/2021 24.68 24.68 08/03/2021 
21-40-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

5957 BARNEITS PROPANE, LLC 2842-45 PROPANE 07/28/2021 97.31 .00 
7060 CINTAS 4091291072 UNIFORMS-STREETS 07/28/2021 52.57 .00 
7060 CINTAS 4092005244 UNIFORMS-STREETS 08/04/2021 52.57 .00 

21-40-42060 INVENTORIED TOOLS 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33557-1 LOPPERS 07/28/2021 27.94 .00 
1862 B&O LUMBER & HARDWARE 185475 BRUSHCUTTER BIKE HANDLE 08/03/2021 453.70 .00 

21-40-45100 DISPOSABLE EQUIP & TOOLS 

1862 B&O LUMBER & HARDWARE 185524 RETAINER BOLT COVER, BRUS 08/04/2021 47.13 .00 
21-40-45200 SAFETY EQUIP & SUPPLIES 

1862 B&O LUMBER & HARDWARE 185476 HARNESS 08/03/2021 26.62 .00 
4191 GRAINGER 9014324264 DRY WIPES, HAND SANITIZER 08/06/2021 214.94 .00 



CITY OF BISBEE Payment Approval Report - by GL Account Page: 7 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT Report dates: 7/30/2021 -8/12/2021 Aug 12, 2021 11 :30AM 

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid 

21-40-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33572 SPIGOT REPLACEMENT 07/27/2021 8.37 .00 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33573 EC LINE CRSFIRE, EC OIL 07/27/2021 46.54 .00 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33574 GAS CAN 07/27/2021 35.39 .00 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33575 BLK DIAM LINE 07/27/2021 3.73 .00 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33636 WATER COOLER 08/03/2021 33.53 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185319 REPELLENT, BUG REPELLENT, 07/27/2021 58.87 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185339 AUTOCUT, SEMI-AUTOCUT 07/28/2021 59.16 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185360 GAS CAN 07/29/2021 25.35 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185390 BRUSH KNIFE 07/29/2021 39.45 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185392 RETAINER NUT FOR BLADE, BO 07/29/2021 16.34 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185392 RETAINER NUT FOR BLADE, BO 07/29/2021 16.34 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185396 THRUST WASHER 07/29/2021 5.12 00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185460 DEADBOLT, BARREL BOLT, OCT 08/02/2021 81 .26 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185470 AUTOCUTS (9), HEAD NET 08/03/2021 243.65 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185492 BRASS NIPPLE, BRASS HEX BU 08/03/2021 20.57 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185494 PTFE TAPE, FNH SWVL CNCTR 08/03/2021 5.61 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185501 HEX NUT, REPEL 08/03/2021 41 .67 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185507 SPARK PLUG, KNIFE DISPLAY 08/03/2021 15.05 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185509 MOTO MIX HIGH PERF 08/03/2021 31 .55 .00 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185560 XSHAPE NEON GREEN 08/05/2021 64.11 .00 

7074 GUARDTOP, LLC 43272 EDGING BRUSH HEAD, HANDL 08/07/2021 1,106.28 .00 

21-40-61000 VEHICLE PARTS & LABOR 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 259827 RADIATOR CAP 08/05/2021 8.43 .00 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 259832 RADIATOR CAP 08/05/2021 6.57 .00 

Total FUND EXPENDITURES: 7,585.59 4,639.87 

Total STREETS: 7,585.59 4,639.87 

HOUSING INITIATIVE 

45-40-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1097 AZ. PUBLIC SERVICE (2 of 3) 6493891773-0 121 Ft Huachuca Ln. #6493891 77 08/09/2021 13.53 13.53 08/10/2021 
1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 75 C OK STREET 08/01/2021 61 .60 61.60 08/03/2021 
1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 416 N STREET SAGINAW 08/01/2021 61 .60 61.60 08/03/2021 
1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 300 CAMPBELL ST. 08/01/2021 61 .60 61.60 08/10/2021 
1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 121 FORT HUACHUCA LANE 08/01/2021 61 .60 61 .60 08/03/2021 
1598 LITHIK CONSTRUCTION INC. 13099 DEMOLITION AND DEBRIS REM 08/03/2021 4,999.00 .00 

Total : 5,258.93 259.93 

Total HOUSING INITIATIVE: 5,258.93 259.93 

AIRPORT FUND 

FUND EXPENDITURES 

50-40-21000 ELECTRIC 

1097 AZ. PUBLIC SERVICE (2 of 3) 9662440000-0 Bisbee Junction Hill - Airport #96 08/02/2021 193.69 193.69 08/03/2021 
50-40-22000 WATER 

1584 NACO WATER COMPANY LLC 090016500-08- Airport Water 08/09/2021 37.14 37.14 08/1 0/2021 
50-40-22550 SEWER ANO GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 AIRPORT RO-AIRPORT 08/01 /2021 25.13 25.13 08/03/2021 
50-40-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

6172 MMPC 82365 PEST CONTROL-AIRPORT 08/06/2021 50.00 .00 

Total FUND EXPENDITURES: 305.96 255.96 
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT Report dates: 7/30/2021-8/12/2021 Aug 12, 2021 11 :30AM 

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid 

Total AIRPORT FUND: 305.96 255.96 

POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE& GRANTS 

FUND EXPENDITURES 

53-40-35005 COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM 

1938 JIM'S ELECTRIC INC. 23086 INSTALLATION-RADIO RACK 07/14/2021 352.24 .00 

Total FUND EXPENDITURES: 352.24 .00 

Total POLICE SPECIAL REVENUE& GRANTS: 352.24 .00 

SEWER FUND 

54-1019900 CLEARING ACCT- SEWER/TRASH AIR 

1601 DARRELL CLAYTON HARBUCK 21-0802 REFUND FOR ACCOUNT 103.61 08/02/2021 12.25 .00 

1602 DAVID ANDERSON 21-0804 REFUND FOR ACCOUNT 102.12 08/04/2021 50.00 .00 

1594 RAMONA DANIELSON 21-0802 REFUND FOR ACCOUNT 101 .12 08/02/2021 2.52 .00 

Total : 64.77 .00 

FUND EXPENDITURES 

54-40-21000 ELECTRIC 

1097 AZ PUBLIC SERVICE (2 of 3) 1 002920000-0 940 W. Purdy Ln San Jose WW -# 08/02/2021 5,314.85 5,314.85 08/03/2021 
54-40-22000 WATER 

1106 ARIZONA WATER COMPANY 03117016701-0 320 Teran #03117016701 08/02/2021 25.71 25.71 08/03/2021 

54-40-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

7060 CINTAS 4091291102 UNIFORMS-WW 07/28/2021 34.44 .00 
7060 CINTAS 4092005200 UNIFORMS-WW 08/04/2021 34.44 .00 
6881 OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT IN 03165600-03-0 JACOBS CONTRACT-SEPTEMB 08/02/2021 64,100.39 .00 

54-40-42060 INVENTORIED TOOLS 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185451 KNIFE DISPLAY, GARDEN RAKE 08/02/2021 19.09 .00 
54-40-43120 OTHER FEES 

7008 US BANK 6205499 ADMIN FEES- DEBT RESTRUCT 07/23/2021 750.00 .00 
54-40-45100 DISPOSABLE EQUIP & TOOLS 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33663 DIAMOND BLADE, AIR BLOW G 08/04/2021 22.34 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185343 NYLON LINE 07/28/2021 37.47 .00 

54-40-46000 OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33565 BIT, HASP, PADLOCK 07/26/2021 33.12 .00 
1659 ACE HARDWARE 33570 INSECT REPELL, SOCKET ADA 07/28/2021 11 .62 .00 
1659 ACE HARDWARE 33647 SAW.ZALL BLADE SET, VALVE B 08/04/2021 33.50 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185312 SURVEY STAKE CHASER, BRT 07/27/2021 11 .28 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185337 BOTTLE REPELLENT, HEAD NE 07/28/2021 33.59 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185369 INSECT HEAD NET 07/29/2021 6.62 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185380 BATTERIES 07/29/2021 21 .90 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185522 CLAY PVC CLEX COUPLING, PA 08/04/2021 16.47 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185523 CAMO MESH HAT 08/04/2021 26.33 .00 
1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185636 HIGHWAY PAINT 08/09/2021 23.38 .00 

54-40-46543 MANHOLE, PIPE & FITTINGS 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185480 FLEXIBLE COUPLING, ABS ELB 08/03/2021 262.81 .00 
54-40-55006 PUMP REPAIR & REPLACEMENT 

6333 PHOENIX PUMPS, INC 3027607 AMT 5760-95 SUBMERSIBLE SH 07/26/2021 1,331 .95 .00 
54-40-61000 VEHICLE PARTS & LABOR 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 259171 BINDER, CHAIN 07/29/2021 105.75 .00 
6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 259291 FUEL PUMP 07/30/2021 184.29 .00 
6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 259556 BEAM BLADE 08/03/2021 19.71 .00 

Total FUND EXPENDITURES: 72,461 .05 5,340.56 
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT Report dates: 7/30/2021 -8/12/2021 Aug 12, 2021 11 :30AM 

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid 

Total SEWER FUND: 72,525.82 5,340.56 

SANITATION FUND 

FUND EXPENDITURES 

56-40-23000 GAS 

1751 SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATI 910002351879 25% Sanatation 08/02/2021 24.68 24.68 08/03/2021 

56-40-34000 CONTRACT SERVICES 

7060 CINTAS 4091290971 UNIFORMS-SANITATION 07/28/2021 36.23 .00 

7060 CINTAS 4092005178 UNIFORMS-SANITATION 08/04/2021 36.23 .00 

5392 COCHISE COUNTY FLEET MAIN BISBEE 22-01 FLEET CHARGES-JULY 21/SAN 08/04/2021 47.25 .00 

56-40-42060 INVENTORIED TOOLS 

1862 B&D LUMBER & HARDWARE 185530 CLAW HAMMER 08/04/2021 11 .50 .00 

56-40-46561 COUNTY TIPPING FEE 

3181 COCHISE COUNTY TREASURE 27502 MUNICIPAL SANITATION/HOUS 07/31/2021 22,341 .68 .00 

56-40-46562 RECYCLING PROGRAM 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 260012 WIPER BLADES 08/09/2021 21 .88 .00 

7060 CINTAS 4091291094 UNIFORMS-RECYCLING 07/28/2021 56.20 .00 

7060 CINTAS 4092005252 UNIFORMS-RECYCLING 08/04/2021 56.20 .00 

1893 LAL ENTERPRISES, INC 29877 PORTA POTS/RECYCLING-TRA 07/31/2021 74.75 .00 

1854 WR RYAN · FIRESTONE T22314 TIRES 07/23/2021 2,110.04 .00 

56-40-55200 NON CAP EQUIP PURCHASES 

1532 CITY OF SIERRA VISTA 21 -0805 DUMPSTERS & ROLLOUTS 08/05/2021 37,092.00 37,092.00 08/05/2021 

56-40-61000 VEHICLE PARTS & LABOR 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 260040 RADIATOR HOSE 08/09/2021 9.78 .00 

4917 INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE 3023765243 R4/DIAGNOSTIC 06/11/2021 503.57 .00 

56-40-62002 TIRES 

1854 WR RYAN · FIRESTONE T22417 TIRE REPAIR 08/04/2021 61 .44 .00 

Total FUND EXPENDITURES: 62,483.43 37,116.68 

Total SANITATION FUND: 62,483.43 37,116.68 

QUEEN MINE FUND 

FUND EXPENDITURES 

59-40-22550 SEWER AND GARBAGE SERV. 

1225 BISBEE PUBLIC WORKS 34 478 N DART RD-QUEEN MINE 08/01/2021 409.74 409.74 08/03/2021 

59-40-41500 OFFICE SUPPLIES 

6399 WIST OFFICE PRODUCTS 2142804 TAPE DISPENSER, SHIPPING T 08/03/2021 25.65 .00 

59-40-42040 ADVERTISING 

6456 SM SIGNS 21 -0801 REPAINT SIGN 08/01/2021 175.00 .00 

59-40-45200 SAFETY EQUP & SUPPLIES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33624 FIRST AID KIT 08/02/2021 18.69 .00 

59-40-45300 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33624 MOP 08/02/2021 13.59 .00 

59-40-46591 MERCHANDISE 

1606 AMELIO C ENTERPRISES, INC. 41086 LICORICE ROPES, GUMMI BEA 08/03/2021 211 .45 .00 

1599 DINE NATIVE ARTS 256825 BRACELETS 07/28/2021 518.00 .00 

5703 GREGORIAN, INC. 44091 COPPER POSTCARDS 07/08/2021 273.87 .00 

1409 KEWEENAW GEM & GIFT, INC. 072921 -0 COPPER SPLASH 07/29/2021 230.00 .00 

6011 PICH INC HA 39732 ORNAMENTS,PURSES,TOTES 07/26/2021 767.07 .00 

6633 SEA TO SKY PHOTOGRAPHY 21 -0720 PLAYING CARDS 07/20/2021 120.00 .00 

5893 SMART CHARMS 42837 PATCHES 07/30/2021 202.00 .00 

1574 WILD BISBEE 789409 SILVER EARRINGS 08/01/2021 324.00 .00 

59-40-55100 REPAIR & MAINT · OTHER 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33587 BRONZE FLOAT VALVE 07/28/2021 9.31 .00 

1659 ACE HARDWARE 33624 ELECTRICAL TAPE, GASKET, G 08/02/2021 71 .53 .00 
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Report dates: 7/30/2021 -8/12/2021 

Page: 10 
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Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Invoice Amount Amount Paid Date Paid 

Total FUND EXPENDITURES: 

Total QUEEN MINE FUND: 

BISBEE BUS FUND 

FUND EXPENDITURES 

96-40-41607 CITY OPERATING EXPENSE 

6536 BISBEE NAPA AUTO PARTS 

1532 CITY OF SIERRA VISTA 

1854 WR RYAN- FIRESTONE 

Total FUND EXPENDITURES: 

Total BISBEE BUS FUND: 

Grand Totals: 

259188 

3735 

T22156 

OIL FILTER, OIL, WINDSHIELD 

FRONT A/C REPAIR & EMERGE 

TIRE REPAIR 

Dated: _____________________ _ 

Mayor: _____________________ _ 

City Council: _____________________ _ 

City Recorder: ____________________ _ 

Report Criteria: 

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included. 

Paid and unpaid invoices included. 

3,369.90 409.74 

3,369.90 409.74 

07/29/2021 37.87 .00 

07/30/2021 1,453.66 .00 

07/07/2021 138.15 .00 

1,629.68 .00 

1,629.68 .00 

217,753.92 67,942.01 



































































































































































RECEIVED 
AUG 1 2 2021 

City Clerk's Office 
City of Bisbee 

Application for Emergency Assistance to Bisbee Non-Profit O . . rgamzat1ons 

The Mayor and Council of the City of Bisbee has determined t . 
through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) h hat a portion of the funds received 
Non-Profit organizations within the c·t s ould be used for emergency assistance to 

I y. 

Date: 9:J /1\ Uo'l \ 
Name of Non-Profit: B~&'ae,e, Sue <..1.. £ \ ,,,.. _/) X p OllAJ\ W) 

Address: :>\9 k\ f,Sj Me\()ct,a I ooe.; 16bet 
Phone : 8LPO -Js½ ~w73\ 
Contact Person(s): Arn',e f~e\Je~ 
Amount Requested: ~\ ~ ' i Db· oc 

Please state the need for emergency assistance· 

$\ ln, ~oD \~ neede.J ¾ ~d _ 0, hfSt'nc,d ,,-.,-te,-,-,s\r,;y 

?rc,'i°'"" 1Nhc..'r, ?rnV/J.o,', tu, SIE,1-'\ tn,ich mW o'i?6r-l-u/\,-hv>. 11> 

S11..0J-n~ 1.N'n6Se. e.d,,,(l)l~O,,S hAIJt suH tre.d dur~ --\ht p,.,Je;m;e,, lhe.se, 
.\'u,Jb V" \ \ °'f J,,,v 1G -ti d -\-D I OU\. I h$'' sch01> I :{-n,J tn-h ¼Y1<> '('O. $.. IY\ :,.s:,eJ. 
()\, \ C>t\ o l 0.14,,{, c q ,J \);..,,\' t<,~;, °""'I ~?°A1wi ,h'l& Jve -\1' C©\I \D -\ Di . Tot Wet n 

~1\ \ \:1, '(Ll,?M\,\:,\ l ~M (\J(\(\~ tL s-;f,t\ 0. e,-h\1\w./; .fu, -12 5-1,J,,-, v,)\'\-.,v-. 

\N, c.i,<Y' lY',\, , '+v\ I>µ .\ht. \XI nJ.. ,n\c. f\0-6 h o.J s ln £)\,°' eJ.. -1-l = I rt\"" w s;COI' \ --\UM, rJ 
\,-1,\\ \ll\ ~WJ \Y\~~?S ¾f \o~\ s~(\~-

S,gned: /7'2~"&::=i_ ____ _ 



Bisbee Science Exploration 6 Research Center 

·-=· Laboralorio I Bisb ee 
de C1encias Scie n ce 

de Blsbee Lab 

Overview: 

Internship Proposal 

COVID-19 has wreaked havoc on education and economic systems worldwide 
over the last year, with students facing the compounding difficulties of online learning, a global 
health threat, and uncertain economic futures. Bisbee has been no exception, and local students 
continue to struggle with widening educational gaps exacerbated by the pandemic as well as 
limited career opportunities. 

Over the past year, the Bisbee Science Lab has recruited the help of an exceptional team 
of high school students to help address educational shortcomings in the county through free 
hands-on STEM programming, providing a safe, outdoor study space for students, and the launch 
of a mobile science lab which brings STEM education opportunities to even the most rural 
corners of the county . These mitigation strategies have engaged over 3,500 individual students in 
the county over the past year, providing educational enrichment to participants free of charge 
while also providing professional development opportunities for interns. 

High school interns have played an integral role in the Bisbee Science Lab over the last 
year, assisting with the planning, development, and implementation of a wide variety of STEM 
programs. Last winter, with the guidance of our team of interns, the lab opened an "Outdoor 
Leaming Center," which provided a safe space for students to access internet, computers, and 
other necessary equipment in order to more effectively engage in online learning. Over the 
summer, the lab hosted a 5 week Boys & Girls Club STEM program, staffed almost entirely by 
high school interns. This program served over 100 students and introduced them to scientific 
topics in a fun and engaging manner. With the help of these interns, the lab has also been able to 
open its doors for the first time since the ipandemic began, and is now open on Fridays 10:00- j 

5 :00. The Bisbee Science Lab has served over 100 students through these open lab hours in the 
month of July alone, providing invaluable learning experiences to students lacking educational 
opportunities on Fridays. The interns have also helped facilitate mobile lab activities in Bisbee, 
Hereford, Ft. Huachuca, and Douglas. All of these programs serve as a supplement to an 
education system that has been suffering tremendously under the weight of the pandemic, and 
were only made possible through the dedication of these phenomenal interns. 

Within this internship program, local high school students will gain valuable experiences 
and professional development opportunities while leading younger students through various 
STEM programs, both at the Bisbee Science Lab and throughout the wider Cochise County 
community. Interns will assist with weekly "Science Friday" programming, open lab hours, 
mobile lab excursions, exhibit development, and personal projects. These programs provide 
educational enrichment opportunities for both younger and older students, as well as financial 
renumeration for the interns. These experiences will help prepare interns for leadership roles in 
their future careers, higher education, and provide them with exposure to a wide variety of 
STEM fields. 



Bisbee Science Exploration 6. Research Center 

Program Objective: 

This internship program will help mitigate some of the educational challenges 
exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic, provide early career opportunities and experiences to 
local high school students, and promote peer to peer learning through mentorships. The Bisbee 
Science Lab aims to guide local youth in developing vital leadership and co llaborative skills, 
preparing them for higher education, future careers, and management roles within their 
communities, all while addressing gaps in the local education system. The project also aims to 
expose interns to topics and experts in a variety of STEM fie lds in order to garner greater interest 
in scientific careers. Interns will receive mentorship from local professionals, and in turn mentor 
younger students within the community. 

Current Interns: 

The Bisbee Science Lab currently hosts 5 exceptionally self-driven local students, 
who demonstrate leadership potential, interest in BSL proj ects, excellent communication skills, 
and academic rigor. The BSL aims to retain these interns throughout their high school years, 
providing them with further professional development opportunities, training, and leadership 
experiences. We believe that retaining these interns is tantamount to their experience, so that 
they can receive suffic ient training and leadership opportunities. 

As interns graduate, it is our intention to onboard new interns at replacement 
levels, keeping a roster of 5 individuals. ew interns will be selected through a competitive 
application and interview process. 

Primary Responsibilities: 

Interns are and will continue to be responsible fo r supervising laboratory spaces 
during open lab hours, helping plan and fac ilitate STEM based programming, providing 
mentoring and guidance to yo unger students, visiting neighboring communities with the mobile 
lab when applicable, helping des ign and build exhibi ts, special events, and more. 

For most of these students, this is their firs t foray into the professio nal world, and 
their first opportunity to act within supervisory ro les. As COVID-1 9 has severely limited job 
opportunities nationwide, this is a chance fo r many students to engage in the workforce in a 
meaningful way. Many of the current interns have an interest in careers in education, and these 
positions allow them a glimpse into the challenges of these profess ions. All of these 
responsibilities aid in the culti vation of a profess ional work ethic for the interns, and provide 
educational enrichment opportunities fo r local students whose education has suffered during the 
pandemic. 



Bisbee Science Exploration 6 Research Center 

Program Parameters: 

Interns will continue to assist in open lab hours, which occur 10:00 am - 5:00 pm 
every Friday. During these hours, the interns will supervise the space, work on independent 
project, exhibit development, and program planning and facilitation. Hours may be extended 
during school breaks, and additional hours may be available on weekends for mobile lab visits. 
Most interns will work 5-10 hours/week for the duration of the school year. 

Interns will conduct the majority of their activities at the Bisbee Science Lab at 
519 W Melody Lane, inside the Tinkerspace, Virtual Reality Lounge, or outside in the Outdoor 
Learning Center pavilion. Mobile Lab outreach activities will include visits to Cochise County 
schools and community events. Interns may attend these outreach activities when their school 
schedules do not prevent their participation. 

Request: 

The Bisbee Science Exploration and Research Center is requesting funding in order to 
continue providing local youth with employment opportunities throughout the school year. 
Monetary funding will allow 4 of our interns to work 6 hours per week at $12.00, with one lead 
intern working 8 hours a week at $14.00 for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year. During 
scheduled hours, interns will participate in all aforementioned projects, remaining an integral 
part of the Bisbee Science Lab and its programming. 

Project Budget: 

Interns Wage 

4 12.00/hr 

1 14.00/hr 

Total Program 
Cost 

Weekly 
Hours 

6 

;r-

Length of 
Program 

42 weeks 

42 weeks 

Total Cost 

$12,096.00 

$4,704.00 

$16,800.00 



AGENDA ITEM NUMBER I 2. 

REQUEST FOR MAYOR & COUNCIL ACTION 
Session of: August 17, 2021 

(g!Regular • Special 

DATE ACTION SUBMITTED: _A_u_.gu.,_____st_l_0.<-, 2_0_2_1 _____ _ 

REGULAR ~ 

TYPE OF ACTION: 
RESOLUTION 0 

CONSENT 0 

ORDINANCE 0 FORMAL ACTION ~ OTHER 0 

SUBJECT: Discussion and Possible Approval to purchase a Portable Defibrillator for the Fire 
De artment from St ker Medical usin American Rescue Plan Act Funds 

FROM: Jim Richardson, Acting Fire Chief 

RECOMMENDATION: 

PROPOSED MOTION: 

DISCUSSION: 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 

Approve the Purchase of AED 

I move to approve the purchase of a Portable Defibrillator for the Fire 
Department from Stryker Medical using American Rescue Plan Act 
Funds. 

$39,402.86 

DEPARTMENT LINE ITEM ACCOUNT: 10-36-11093 

TBD BALANCE IN LIN 

Prepared by: 
Ashlee Corona o 
City Clerk 

Reviewed by: u ~ 
----=~~en u~ke~ ~ 

City Manager 



stryker 
LP15 
Quote Number: 10130570 

Version : 

Prepared For: 

1 

BISBEE FIRE DEPT 

Attn : 

Rem it to: 

Rep : 

Email: 

Stryker Medical 

P.O. Box 93308 

Chicago, IL 60673-3308 

Joseph Weston 

joseph.weston@stryker.com 

Phone Number: (480) 427-9310 

Mobile : ( 480) 427-9310 

Quote Date : 05/24/2021 

Expiration Date : 08/22/2021 

Delivery Address End User - Shipping - Billing 

Name : BISBEE FIRE DEPT Name: BISBEE FIRE DEPT 

1092031 Account#: 1092031 Account# : 

Address : 192 HWAY 92 CAPT ROB 
WATKINS 
